

Issue Paper

DATE:

June 12, 2024

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):

Consider/Approve the terms and conditions with Character Strong for Turkey Foot and Woodland Middle Schools and Ft. Wright Elementary for the 24-25 school year.

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:

01.1 - Legal Status of the Board

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:

Character Strong is an evidence-based, multi-tiered program that focuses on fostering whole child success. The curriculum aims to positively impact student engagement, improve behavior, increase safety, and support mental health. Character Strong provides vertically-aligned lessons that teach social emotional learning and character, side-by-side.

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

\$12,192.40 (Instructional Funds - 7000, Title 4 funds)

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the terms and conditions with Character Strong for Turkey Foot and Woodland Middle Schools and Ft. Wright Elementary for the 24-25 school year.

CONTACT PERSON:

Jena Smiddy

Principal/Administrator

District Administrator

Superintendent

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda.

Principal –complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director –if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox.

CharacterStrong

1402 Lake Tapps PKWY SE, STE F104 #128 Auburn, WA 98092 billing@characterstrong.com characterstrong.com



Estimate

ADDRESS

Amber Schmidt Kenton County School District 1055 Eaton Drive Ft. Wright, KY 41017 USA SHIP TO

Amber Schmidt Kenton County School District 1055 Eaton Drive Ft. Wright, KY 41017 USA ESTIMATE # 23689 DATE 06/13/2024

EXPIRATION DATE 10/01/2024

PRODUCT/SERVICE		QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
MS Tier 1 SEL Builder Package Renewal V23 MS SSEL Curriculum + The Gym Curriculum Ren	ewal Package	1	1,998.00	1,998.00
MS Tier 1 SSEL Renewal V24 School-wide License Renewal for Characters Development lessons for Middle School building	Strong SEL and Character	1	1,499.00	
CharacterStrong Gym Renewal Annual Renewal for building-wide license for Library of Resources - A library of social & emotio development resources for educators, administrat	nal and character	1	499.00	
Grade 6-8 Tier 2 Solutions Renewal Renewal of Middle Tier 2 Solutions - 6-8		1	1,999.00	1,999.00
On Dem PD - Renew Renewal of bite sized asynchronous Professional of topics related to student and adult SEL, school improvement, and staff and student leadership.		1	999.00	999.00
Sales Tax Sales Tax calculated by AvaTax on Thu 13 Jun 16	6:40:09 UTC 2024	1	0.00	0.00
Name: Amber Schmidt	SUBTOTAL	***		4,996.00
Email: amber.schmidt@kenton.kyschools.us	TAX			0.00
Schools: Turkey Foot Middle School Renewal: 10/01/2024	TOTAL		\$4	,996.00

Our payment terms are net 30 days. If payment requires board approval or you have other unique circumstances, please reach out to billing@characterstrong.com and we'd be happy to discuss options

Contracts, purchase orders, and payments can be mailed to CharacterStrong, LLC at the address above, or emailed to billing@characterstrong.com

Accepted By	Accepted Date
Contracts, purchase orders, and payments can be mailed to CharacterStrong, L	LC at the address above, or emailed to billing@characterstrong.com

CharacterStrong's Cancellation Policies can be found at: https://characterstrong.com/resources/cancellation-policies/

CharacterStrong

1402 Lake Tapps PKWY SE, STE F104 #128 Auburn, WA 98092 billing@characterstrong.com characterstrong.com



Estimate

ADDRESS

Amber Schmidt Kenton County School District 1055 Eaton Drive Ft. Wright, KY 41017 USA SHIP TO

Amber Schmidt Kenton County School District 1055 Eaton Drive Ft. Wright, KY 41017 USA ESTIMATE # 23474

DATE 06/05/2024

EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2024

PRODUCT/SERVICE	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
Grade K-5 Tier 2 Solutions Elementary Tier 2 Solutions - K-5	1	1,999.00	1,999.00
Tier 2 Discount CharacterStrong Tier 2 Discount	1	-199.90	-199.90
Grade K-5 Tier 3 Solutions Elementary Grade K-5 Tier 3 Solutions	1	1,999.00	1,999.00
Tier 3 Solution Discount Custom savings on CharacterStrong Tier 3 Solutions	1	-199.90	-199.90
Grade 6-8 Tler 2 Solutions Middle Tier 2 Solutions - 6-8	1	1,999.00	1,999.00
Tier 2 Discount CharacterStrong Tier 2 Discount	1	-199.90	-199.90
Grade 6-8 Tier 3 Solutions Middle School Grade 6-8 Tier 3 Solutions	1	1,999.00	1,999.00
Tier 3 Solution Discount Custom savings on CharacterStrong Tier 3 Solutions	1	-199.90	-199.90
Sales Tax Sales Tax calculated by AvaTax on Wed 05 Jun 13:29:41 UTC 2024	1	0.00	0.00

Annual renewal of \$1999 for each Tier 2 and 3 solution

TOTAL

\$7,196.40

Name: Amber Schmidt

Email: amber.schmidt@kenton.kyschools.us

Schools: 2

Renewal: Upon Purchase

Our payment terms are net 30 days. If payment requires board approval or you have other unique circumstances, please reach out to billing@characterstrong.com and we'd be happy to discuss options

Contracts, purchase orders, and payments can be mailed to CharacterStrong, LLC at the address above, or emailed to billing@characterstrong.com

Accepted By	Accepted Date
Contracts, purchase orders, and payments can be mailed to CharacterStrong, l	LC at the address above or smalled to billing@abayactayataan
Someon, paronace eracie, and payments can be mailed to englatteretions, t	LEG at the address above, or entailed to billing@ordracterstrong.com

CharacterStrong's Cancellation Policies can be found at: https://characterstrong.com/resources/cancellation-policies/



THE KENTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

1055 EATON DRIVE, FORT WRIGHT, KENTUCKY 41017 TELEPHONE: (859) 344-8888 / FAX: (869) 344-1531 WEBSITE: www.kenton.kyschools.us Dr. Henry Webb, Superintendent of Schools

VENDOR ASSURANCES REGARDING PROTECTION OF PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Data Security and Breach Protocols

Vendors that receive Personal Information from Kenton County Board of Education (herein referred to as "KCBOE") as defined by and in accordance with Kentucky's Personal Information Security and Breach Investigation Procedures and Practices Act, KRS 61.931, et seq., (the "Act"), shall secure and protect the Personal Information by, without limitation, complying with all requirements applicable to non-affiliated third parties set forth in the Act.

"Personal Information" is defined in accordance with KRS 61.931(6) as "an individual's first name or first initial and last name; personal mark; or unique biometric or genetic print or image, in combination with one (1) or more of the following data elements:

- a) An account number, credit card number, or debit card number that, in combination with any required security code, access code or password, would permit access to an account;
- b) A Social Security number;
- c) A taxpayer identification number that incorporates a Social Security number;
- d) A driver's license number, state identification card number or other individual identification number issued by any agency as defined under the Act;
- e) A passport number or other identification number issued by the United States government; or
- f) Individually Identifiable Information as defined in 45 C.F.R. sec. 160.013 (of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act), except for education records covered by the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act, as amended 20 U.S.C. sec 1232g."

As provided in KRS 61.931(5), a "non-affiliated third party" includes any person or entity that has a contract or agreement with the KCBOE and receives (accesses, collects or maintains) personal information from the KCBOE pursuant to the contract or agreement.

The vendor hereby agrees to cooperate with the KCBOE in complying with the response, mitigation, correction, investigation, and notification requirements of the Act.

The vendor shall notify as soon as possible, but not to exceed seventy-two (72) hours, KCBOE, the Commissioner of the Kentucky State Police, the Kentucky Auditor of Public Accounts, the Commonwealth (Kentucky) Office of Technology, and the Commissioner of the Kentucky Department of Education of a determination of or knowledge of a breach, unless the exception set forth in KRS 61.932(2)(b)(2) applies and the vendor abides by the requirements set forth in that exception. Notification shall be in writing on a form developed by the Commonwealth (Kentucky) Office of Technology.

The vendor hereby agrees to report to the KCBOE, immediately and within twenty-four (24) hours, any known reasonably believed instances of missing data, data that has been inappropriately shared, or data taken off site.

The vendor hereby agrees that the KCBOE may withhold payment(s) owed to the vendor for any violation of the Act's notification requirements.

The vendor hereby agrees to undertake a prompt and reasonable investigation of any security breach as defined under the Act in accordance with KRS 61.933.

Upon conclusion of an investigation of a security breach as defined under the Act as required by KRS 61.933, the vendor hereby agrees to an apportionment of the costs of the notification, investigation, and mitigation of the security breach.

In accordance with KRS 61.932(2)(a), the vendor shall implement, maintain, and update security and breach investigation procedures that are appropriate to the nature of the information disclosed, that are at least as stringent as the security and breach investigation procedures and practices established by the Commonwealth (Kentucky) Office of Technology and that are reasonably designed to protect the Personal Information from unauthorized access, use, modification, disclosure, manipulation, or destruction.

Student Data Security

Pursuant to KRS 365.734, if the vendor is a cloud computing service provider (which is defined pursuant to KRS 365.734(1)(b) as any person or entity other than an educational institution that operates cloud computing services) or, through service to the KCBOE, becomes the equivalent of a cloud computing service provider, the vendor further hereby agrees that:

- The vendor shall not process student data as defined pursuant to KRS 365.734 for any purpose other than providing, improving, developing, or maintaining the integrity of its cloud computing services, unless the vendor receives express permission from the student's parent. The vendor shall work with the KCBOE to determine the best method of collecting parental permission.
- With a written agreement for educational research, the vendor may assist the KCBOE to conduct educational research as permitted by the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, 20 U.S.C.sec.1232g.
- Pursuant to KRS 365.734, the vendor shall not in any case process student data to advertise or facilitate advertising or to create or correct an individual or household profile for any advertisement purposes.
- Pursuant to KRS 365.734, the vendor shall not sell, disclose, or otherwise process student data for any commercial purpose.
- Pursuant to KRS 365.734, the vendor shall certify in writing to the agency that it will comply with KRS 365.734(2).

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, National School Lunch Act and Child Nutrition Act

If during the course of this agreement, the KCBOE discloses to the vendor any data protected by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), as amended (20 U.S.C. sec. 1232g, et seq.), and its regulations, and data protected by the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (NSLA) (42 U.S.C. sec. 1751 et seq., and the Child Nutrition Act of 1966 (CNA) (42 U.S.C. sec. 1771 et seq.), the vendor agrees that it is bound by and will comply with the confidentiality, security and redisclosure requirements and restrictions stated in FERPA, NSLA and CNA.

The vendor hereby agrees to report to the KCBOE, immediately and within twenty-four (24) hours, any known reasonably believed instances of missing data, data that has been inappropriately shared, or data taken off site.

The vendor agrees that FERPA-protected information is confidential information. FERPA-protected information includes, but is not limited to the student's name, the name of the student's parent or other family members, the address of the student or student's family, a personal identifier, such as the student's social security number, student number, or biometric record, other indirect identifiers, such as the student's date of birth, place of birth, and mother's maiden name, and other information that, alone or in combination, is linked or linkable to a specific

student that would allow a reasonable person in the school community, who does not have personal knowledge of the relevant circumstances, to identify the student with reasonable certainty.

The vendor understands and acknowledges that any unauthorized disclosure of confidential information is illegal as provided in FERPA and in the implementing federal regulations found in 34 CFR, Part 99. The penalty for unlawful disclosure is a fine of not more than \$250,000 (under 18 U.S.C. sec, 3571) or imprisonment for not more than five years (under 18 U.S.C. sec. 3559), or both.

The vendor understands and acknowledges that children's free and reduced price meal and free milk eligibility information or information from the family's application for eligibility, obtained under provisions of the NSLA or the CNA is confidential information and that any unauthorized disclosure of confidential free and reduced price lunch information or information from an application for this benefit is illegal. The penalty for unlawful disclosure is a fine of not more than \$1,000.00 (under 7 C.F.R. 245.6) or imprisonment for up to one year (under 7 C.F.R. 245.6), or both.

In the event there is a conflict between this agreement and any other agreement between KCBOE and Vendor, the terms of this agreement shall apply.

CharacterStrong LLC
Vendor Name
4227 S. Meridian Ste C #320 Puyallup, WA 98373-3603
Vendor Address
253-234-7043
Vendor Telephone
billing@characterstrong.com
Vendor Email Address
Becca Sneen
Signature by Vendor's Authorized Representative
Becca Sneen
Print Name
05/17/23
Date



PROGRAM AGREEMENT

Customer and School Information

School/District Name: Kenton County School District
Grade Levels: K-12
Number of Students: 14,660
Contact Person: Jenna Smiddy
Email: jena.smiddy@kenton.kyschools.us Phone: 859-344-8888
Services Requested (see Exhibit B for specific work order): Amendment to Terms of Service
Initial Term: 2024-2025 School Year
Fees: 12,192.4 (Middle School Builder Package Renewal, Tiers 2 and 3 for K-5 and 6-8
Presentation Format Requested (on-site or remote): Remote
Date Requested: June 12 th 2024
By signing below or utilizing the Services identified herein, the Customer agrees to the Terms of Service Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the Work Order/Estimate attached as Exhibit B. Each party signing below is an authorized representative of the party with the authority to bind that party.
School/District
Name & Title:
Email:
Phone:
Sign and Date:
CharacterStrong, LLC
Name & Title: Molly Myklebust
Email: molly@characterstrong.com
Phone: (509) 552-0243
Sign and Date: 6/21/2024



EXHIBIT A

CHARACTERSTRONG LLC TERMS OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

Thanks for using our Services. The Services are provided by CharacterStrong, LLC (referred to herein as "CS" or "Provider"). You, the user of the Services, will be referred to herein as the "Customer."

By using the Services, you are agreeing to these terms and conditions and to be bound by them. Please read them carefully. CS's Services are diverse, so sometimes additional terms or product requirements may apply. Additional terms will be available with the relevant Services, and those additional terms become part of your agreement with CS if you use those Services.

1. Definitions.

"Access Credentials" means any username, identification number, password, license or security key, security token, personal identification number (PIN) or other security code, method, technology or device used, alone or in combination, to verify an individual's identity and authorization to access and use the Services.

"Aggregated Statistics" means data and information related to Customer's use of the Services that is used by Provider in an aggregate and anonymized manner, including to compile statistical and performance information related to the provision and operation of the Services.

"Authorized User" means Customer's employees, consultants, contractors, agents and customers or clients (i) who are authorized by Customer to access and use the Services under the rights granted to Customer pursuant to this Agreement; and (ii) for whom access to the Services has been purchased hereunder.

"CS Account" means the Customer's individual user account, as provided to it by Provider.

"Confidential Information" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.

"Content" means the curriculum, data, and information provided by CS per the terms of the Parties' contract and is also considered part of Services provided. Our Content shall include all curriculums, program information, text, graphics, images, site and screen layouts, arrangements and themes, music, software, audio, video, works of authorship by us or our affiliates of any kind, and information or other materials that are generated or posted by Us or our affiliates.

"Customer Data" means, other than Aggregated Statistics, information, data, and other content, in any form or medium, that is submitted, posted, or otherwise transmitted by or on behalf of

Customer or an Authorized User through the Services.

"Customer Systems" means Customer's information technology infrastructure, including computers, software, hardware, databases, electronic systems (including database management systems), networks and Internet connectivity, whether operated directly by Customer or through the use of third-party services.

"Documentation" means Provider's user manuals, handbooks, and guides relating to the Services provided by Provider to Customer either electronically or in hard copy form/end user documentation relating to the Services.

"Feedback" has the meaning set forth in Section 7(c).

"Fees" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(a).

"Law" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, rule, code, order, constitution, treaty, common law, judgment, decree or other requirement of any federal, provincial, territorial, municipal or foreign government or political subdivision thereof, or any arbitrator, court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction.



"Initial Term" has the meaning set forth in Section 11(a).

"Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 9(a)(i).

"Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 13(c).

"Provider IP" means the Services, the Documentation, and all registered and unregistered rights granted, applied for, or otherwise now or hereafter in existence under or related to any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, database protection, or other intellectual property provided to Customer or any Authorized User in connection with the foregoing. For the avoidance of doubt, Provider IP includes Aggregated Statistics and any information, data, or other content derived from Provider's monitoring of Customer's access to or use of the Services, but does not include Customer Data.

"Provider Materials" means the Services, specifications, Documentation and Provider Systems and any and all other information, data, documents, materials, works and other content, devices, methods, processes, hardware, software and other technologies and inventions, including any deliverables, technical or functional descriptions, requirements, plans or reports, that are provided or used by Provider or any Subcontractor in connection with the Services or otherwise comprise or relate to the Services or Provider Systems. For the avoidance of doubt, Provider Materials include any information, data or other content derived from Provider's monitoring of Customer's access to or use of the Services, but do not include Customer Data.

"Provider Systems" means the information technology infrastructure used by or on behalf of Provider in performing the Services, including all computers, software, hardware, databases, electronic systems (including database management systems) and networks, whether operated directly by Provider or through the use of third-party services.

"Renewal Term" has the meaning set forth in Section 11(a).

"Service Suspension" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(f).

"Services" means the curriculum, program information, lessons, and software-as-a-service offerings offered by CS and purchased by Customer.

"Term" has the meaning set forth in Section 11(a).

"Third-Party Claim" has the meaning set forth in Section 9(a)(i).

"Third-Party Products" means any third-party products provided with or incorporated into the Services.

2. Access and Use.

- (a) <u>Provision of Access</u>. Subject to and conditioned on Customer's payment of Fees and compliance with all other terms and conditions of this Agreement, Provider hereby grants Customer a non-exclusive, non-transferable (except in compliance with Section 13(j)) right to access and use the Services during the Term, solely for use by Authorized Users in accordance with the terms and conditions herein. Such use is limited to Customer's internal use. Provider shall provide to Customer the necessary passwords and network links or connections to allow Customer to access the Services. The total number of Authorized Users will not exceed the number set forth in the plan purchased by Customer, except as expressly agreed to in writing by the Parties and subject to any appropriate adjustment of the Fees payable hereunder.
- (b) <u>Implementation</u>. Provider offers an onboarding session for all Customers at no additional cost (the "Onboarding Session"). In the Onboarding Session, a Provider account manager will provide administrative training and assist Customer with initial setup. Customer is permitted up to three (3) Onboarding Sessions at no additional cost.
- (c) <u>Documentation License</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, Provider hereby grants to Customer a non-exclusive, non-sublicensable, non-transferable (except in



compliance with Section 13(j)) license to use the Content and Documentation during the Term solely for Customer's internal business purposes in connection with its use of the Services.

- (d) <u>Use Restrictions</u>. Customer shall not use the Content and Services for any purposes beyond the scope of the access granted in this Agreement. Customer shall not at any time, directly or indirectly, and shall not permit any Authorized Users to: (i) copy, modify, or create derivative works of the Services or Documentation, in whole or in part; (ii) rent, lease, lend, sell, license, sublicense, assign, distribute, publish, transfer, or otherwise make available the Services or Documentation; (iii) reverse engineer, disassemble, decompile, decode, adapt, or otherwise attempt to derive or gain access to any software component of the Services, in whole or in part; (iv) remove any proprietary notices from the Services or Documentation; or (v) use the Services or Documentation in any manner or for any purpose that infringes, misappropriates, or otherwise violates any intellectual property right or other right of any person, or that violates any applicable law.
- (e) <u>Reservation of Rights</u>. Provider reserves all rights not expressly granted to Customer in this Agreement. Except for the limited rights and licenses expressly granted under this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement grants, by implication, waiver, estoppel, or otherwise, to Customer or any third party any intellectual property rights or other right, title, or interest in or to the Provider IP.
- (f) Suspension. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Provider may temporarily suspend Customer's and any Authorized User's access to any portion or all of the Services if: (i) Provider reasonably determines that (A) there is a threat or attack on any of the Provider IP, (B) Customer's or any Authorized User's use of the Provider IP disrupts or poses a security risk to the Provider IP or to any other customer or vendor of Provider, (C) Customer, or any Authorized User, is using the Provider IP for fraudulent or illegal activities, (D) subject to applicable Law, Customer has ceased to continue its business in the ordinary course, made an assignment for the benefit of creditors or similar disposition of its assets, or become the subject of any bankruptcy, reorganization, liquidation, dissolution, or similar proceeding, (E) Provider's provision of the Services to Customer or any Authorized User is prohibited by applicable law, or (F) technical repairs or maintenance are required to the Provider Systems; (ii) any vendor of Provider has suspended or terminated Provider's access to or use of any third-party services or products required to enable Customer to access the Services; or (iii) in accordance with Section 5(a) (any such suspension described in sub-clause (i), (ii), or (iii), a "Service Suspension"). Provider shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide written notice of any Service Suspension to Customer and to provide updates regarding resumption of access to the Services following any Service Suspension. Provider shall use commercially reasonable efforts to resume providing access to the Services as soon as reasonably possible after the event giving rise to the Service Suspension is cured. Provider will have no liability for any damage, liabilities, losses (including any loss of data or profits), or any other consequences that Customer or any Authorized User may incur as a result of a Service Suspension.
- (g) <u>Changes</u>. Provider reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to make any changes to the Services and Provider Materials that it deems necessary or useful to: (a) maintain or enhance: (i) the quality or delivery of Provider's services to its customers; (ii) the competitive strength of or market for Provider's services; or (iii) the cost efficiency or performance of the Services; or (b) to comply with applicable Law.
- (h) <u>Subcontractors</u>. Provider may, from time to time, in its discretion engage third parties to perform Services (each, a "Subcontractor").
- (i) <u>Aggregated Statistics</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Provider may monitor Customer's use of the Services and collect and compile Aggregated Statistics. As between Provider and Customer, all right, title, and interest in Aggregated Statistics, and all intellectual property rights therein, belong to and are retained solely by Provider. Customer acknowledges that Provider may compile Aggregated Statistics based on Customer responses or comments regarding the Services. Customer agrees that Provider may (i) make Aggregated Statistics publicly available in compliance with applicable Law, and (ii) use Aggregated Statistics to the extent and in the manner



permitted under applicable Law; provided that such Aggregated Statistics do not identify Customer or Customer's Confidential Information.

(j) <u>Suspension or Termination of Services</u>. Provider may, directly or indirectly, and by use of a Provider disabling device or any other lawful means, suspend, terminate or otherwise deny access to, or use of, all or any part of the Services or Provider Materials by Customer, any Authorized User or any other Person, without incurring any resulting obligation or liability, if: (a) Provider receives a Governmental Order that expressly or by reasonable implication requires Provider to do so; or (b) Provider believes, in its sole discretion, that: (i) Customer or any Authorized User has failed to comply with, any term of this Agreement, accessed or used the Services beyond the scope of the rights granted or for a purpose not authorized under this Agreement or in any manner that does not comply with any instruction or requirement of the Specifications; (ii) Customer or any Authorized User is, has been, or is likely to be involved in any fraudulent, misleading or unlawful activities; or (iii) this Agreement expires or is terminated. This Section 2(j) does not limit any of Provider's other rights or remedies, whether at Law, in equity or under this Agreement.

3. Customer Responsibilities.

- (a) General. Customer is responsible and liable for all uses of the Services, Content, and Documentation resulting from access provided by Customer, directly or indirectly, whether such access or use is permitted by or in violation of this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Customer is responsible for all acts and omissions of Authorized Users, and any act or omission by an Authorized User that would constitute a breach of this Agreement if taken by Customer will be deemed a breach of this Agreement by Customer. Customer shall use all reasonable efforts to make all Authorized Users aware of this Agreement's provisions as applicable to such Authorized User's use of the Services, and shall cause Authorized Users to comply with such provisions.
- (b) Specific Customer Obligations: Customer further guarantees, acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (i) it will keep private and secure all access credentials and passwords provided to it;
 - (ii) it will set up, maintain and operate in good repair and in accordance with the Documentation all Customer Systems on or through which the Services are accessed or used;
 - (iii) it will provide Provider personnel with such access to Customer's premises and Customer Systems as is necessary for Provider to perform the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;
 - (iv) it will assume full responsibility for all Customer Data, content and information it posts, uploads or otherwise provides to the Provider Systems;
 - (v) it will not upload any Customer Data, content or materials that are potentially fraudulent, deceitful, defamatory, obscene, violent, hateful, racially discriminatory, illegal or offensive and further agrees that any content uploaded by Customer is in their sole discretion and that Provider is not responsible for such content and cannot be held liable for same;
 - (vi) any content uploaded or actions performed through Customer's CS Account are done so at the Customer's own risk;
 - (vii) all correspondences and dealings with users of their CS Account or website are their sole responsibility;
 - (viii) it has received consent from their end-users before adding them into their CS Account; and
 - (ix) it will provide all cooperation and assistance as Provider may reasonably request to enable Provider to exercise its rights and perform its obligations under and in connection with this Agreement.



- (c) <u>Effect of Customer Failure or Delay</u>. Provider is not responsible or liable for any delay or failure of performance caused in whole or in part by Customer's delay in performing, or failure to perform, any of its obligations under this Agreement (each, a "Customer Failure").
- (d) <u>Third-Party Products</u>. Provider may from time to time make Third-Party Products available to Customer. For purposes of this Agreement, such Third-Party Products are subject to their own terms and conditions. It is Customer's sole responsibility to read and understand such terms and conditions. Provider neither owns nor operates such Third-Party Products, has no control of them, and makes no representations or warranties with respect to them. If Customer cannot or will not abide by the terms and conditions of such Third-Party Products, they may be precluded from using the Services.
- 4. Service Levels: Support: Data Backup. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement:
 - (a) Provider will use commercially reasonable efforts to make the Services available at least 99.9% of the time as measured over the course of each calendar quarter during the Term (each such calendar quarter, a "Service Period"), excluding unavailability as a result of any of the Exceptions described below in this Section 4 (the "Availability Requirement").
 - (b) For purposes of calculating the Availability Requirement, the following are "Exceptions" to the Availability Requirement, and neither the Hosted Services will be considered un-available nor any Service Level Failure be deemed to occur in connection with any failure to meet the Availability Requirement or impaired ability of Customer or its Authorized Users to access or use the Services that is due, in whole or in part, to any:
 - i. act or omission by Customer or any Authorized User/access to or use of the Services by Customer or any Authorized User, or using Customer's or an Authorized User's Access Credentials, that does not strictly comply with this Agreement and the Services; ii. delay or failure of performance caused in whole or in part by Customer's delay in performing, or failure to perform, any of its obligations under this Agreement;
 - iii. Internet connectivity of Customer or its Authorized User;
 - iv. Force Majeure Event;
 - v. failure, interruption, outage or other problem with any software, hardware, system, network, facility or other matter not supplied by Provider under this Agreement;
 - vi. scheduled downtime; or
 - vii. disabling, suspension or termination of the Services under Section 2(j).
 - (c) Support. Technical support is provided for Customers if the support request is directly and solely regarding the Services so long as the request is made on a weekday (Monday through Friday) between 10:00 and 18:00 Pacific Time (excluding Holidays). Within such hours, Provider can provide a guarantee of a response time within one (1) business day of the request being received by Provider. In the unlikely event where a server issue causes any downtime, the matter would receive the highest priority to ensure immediate access is made available. Provider will answer all support requests in the order that they are received as long as they are pursuant to the guidelines specified in this Section 4(c). If a request is made outside of these times, Provider will respond at the earliest possible time that falls within its business hours as outlined above, following the order in which requests are received. The type of support that a Customer is entitled to depends on the plan that they are subscribed to and Provider reserves the right to decline providing support if contacted through a means that is not supported by the Customer's current plan. Support will only be provided to Authorized Users and will not be provided to anyone else, including, but not limited to, registered non-administrators, people and/or persons claiming to be an administrator without being able to prove their identity, and employees or executives of the Customer who are not Authorized Users. Before contacting Provider's support services, the Customer must have used due diligence in exhausting all attempts to investigate and solve their problem on their own, including, but not limited to, the use of the Provider help center. The Customer agrees to use the Provider support services on a reasonable basis and when necessary.



Provider reserves the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to terminate or suspend the support services for Customers fail to use the support services in accordance to the terms hereof.

(d) <u>Data Backup</u>. Provider will take industry-standard precautions to maintain and back up data on a periodic basis. Provider takes daily snapshots to help ensure that data will be maintained even in the highly unlikely event of server downtime. The Services do not replace the need for Customer to maintain regular data backups or redundant data archives. PROVIDER HAS NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS, ALTERATION, DESTRUCTION, DAMAGE, CORRUPTION OR RECOVERY OF DATA.

5. Fees & Plans, Payments and Refunds.

- Customer shall pay Provider the fees ("Fees") as set forth in the plan purchased by Customer without setoff or deduction. Customer shall make all payments hereunder in US dollars on or before the due date set forth in the plan purchased by Customer. If Customer fails to make any payment when due, without limiting Provider's other rights and remedies: (i) Provider may charge interest on the past due amount at the rate of 1.5% per month or, if lower, the maximum amount permitted under applicable Law; (ii) Customer shall reimburse Provider for all costs incurred by Provider in collecting any late payments or interest, including legal fees, court costs, and collection agency fees; and (iii) if such failure continues for 5 days or more, Provider may suspend Customer's and its Authorized Users' access to any portion or all of the Services until such amounts are paid in full. Any charge-backs made by Customers against Provider will incur a \$100 service fee per chargeback, in addition to the existing amount charged back and owed to Provider. If at the end of any Term the plan that Customer had purchased during said Term is no longer available, Customer shall be automatically migrated to the most similar plan then available unless Customer advises Provider in writing stating that it would like to purchase another plan. Provider at all times reserves the right to modify and remove existing plans, and make available new plans at its sole and absolute discretion. Any applicable discounts and promotions expire at the end of the Initial Term.
- (b) <u>Refunds</u>. Refunds will not be given to Customers who cancel their service during the Term. Customers on monthly plans will be charged at the end of each billing cycle in arrears for the previous month in order to account for overages, if applicable. Customers on yearly plans who cancel prior to the end of any given Term will not be provided a refund but will be permitted to continue using the Services until the end of the then-current Term.
- (c) <u>Taxes</u>. All Fees and other amounts payable by Customer under this Agreement are exclusive of taxes and similar assessments. Customer is responsible for sales taxes of any kind imposed by any federal, provincial, territorial or local governmental entity on any amounts payable by Customer hereunder, other than any taxes imposed on Provider's income.
- Confidential Information. From time to time during the Term, either Party may disclose or make available to the other Party information about its business affairs, products, confidential intellectual property, trade secrets, third-party confidential information, and other sensitive or proprietary information, whether orally or in written, electronic, or other form or media, and whether or not marked, designated or otherwise identified as "confidential" (collectively, "Confidential Information"). Confidential Information does not include information that, at the time of disclosure is: (a) in the public domain; (b) known to the receiving Party at the time of disclosure; (c) rightfully obtained by the receiving Party on a nonconfidential basis from a third party; or (d) independently developed by the receiving Party. The receiving Party shall not disclose the disclosing Party's Confidential Information to any person or entity, except to the receiving Party's employees who have a need to know the Confidential Information for the receiving Party to exercise its rights or perform its obligations hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Party may disclose Confidential Information to the limited extent required (i) in order to comply with the order of a court or other governmental body, or as otherwise necessary to comply with applicable law, provided that the Party making the disclosure pursuant to the order shall first have given written notice to the other Party and made a reasonable effort to obtain a protective order; or (ii) to establish a Party's rights under this Agreement, including to make required court filings. On the expiration or termination of the



Agreement, the receiving Party shall promptly return to the disclosing Party all copies, whether in written, electronic, or other form or media, of the disclosing Party's Confidential Information, or destroy all such copies and certify in writing to the disclosing Party that such Confidential Information has been destroyed. Each Party's obligations of non-disclosure with regard to Confidential Information are effective as of the Effective Date and will expire five (5) years from the date first disclosed to the receiving Party; provided, however, with respect to any Confidential Information that constitutes a trade secret (as determined under applicable law), such obligations of non-disclosure will survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement for as long as such Confidential Information remains subject to trade secret protection under applicable law.

7. Intellectual Property Ownership; Feedback.

- (a) <u>Provider IP</u>. Customer acknowledges that, as between Customer and Provider, Provider owns all right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to the Provider IP and, with respect to Third-Party Products, the applicable third-party providers own all right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to the Third-Party Products.
- (b) <u>Customer Data</u>. Provider acknowledges that, as between Provider and Customer, Customer owns all right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to the Customer Data. Customer hereby grants to Provider a non-exclusive, royalty-free, worldwide license to reproduce, distribute, and otherwise use and display the Customer Data and perform all acts with respect to the Customer Data as may be necessary for Provider to provide the Services to Customer, and a non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free, worldwide license to reproduce, distribute, modify, and otherwise use and display Customer Data incorporated within the Aggregated Statistics. Customer also grants to Provider permission to use Customer's name and logo in Provider's marketing and promotional materials during the term of this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Feedback</u>. If Customer or any of its employees or contractors sends or transmits any communications or materials to Provider by mail, email, telephone, or otherwise, suggesting or recommending changes to the Provider IP, including without limitation, new features or functionality relating thereto, or any comments, questions, suggestions, or the like ("Feedback"), Provider is free to use such Feedback irrespective of any other obligation or limitation between the Parties governing such Feedback. Customer hereby assigns to Provider on Customer's behalf, and on behalf of its employees, contractors and/or agents, all right, title, and interest in, and Provider is free to use, without any attribution or compensation to any party, any ideas, know-how, concepts, techniques, or other intellectual property rights contained in the Feedback, for any purpose whatsoever, although Provider is not required to use any Feedback.

8. Limited Warranty and Warranty Disclaimer.

- (a) Provider warrants that the Services will conform in all material respects to the service levels set forth in Section 4(a) when accessed and used in accordance with the Documentation. Provider does not make any representations or guarantees regarding uptime or availability of the Services unless specifically identified in Section 4(a). The remedies set forth in Section 9 are Customer's sole remedies and Provider's sole liability under the limited warranty set forth in this Section 8(a). The foregoing warranty does not apply, and provider strictly disclaims all warranties, with respect to any third-party products.
- (b) Customer represents, warrants and covenants to Provider that Customer owns or otherwise has, and will have, the necessary rights and consents in and relating to the Customer Data so that, as received by Provider and Processed in accordance with this Agreement, they do not and will not infringe, misappropriate or otherwise violate any IP Rights, or any privacy or other rights of any third party or violate any applicable Law.
- (c) EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN SECTION 8(a), THE PROVIDER IP IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND PROVIDER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE. PROVIDER



SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN SECTION 8(a), PROVIDER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND THAT THE PROVIDER IP, OR ANY PRODUCTS OR RESULTS OF THE USE THEREOF, WILL MEET CUSTOMER'S OR ANY OTHER PERSON'S REQUIREMENTS, OPERATE WITHOUT INTERRUPTION, ACHIEVE ANY INTENDED RESULT, BE COMPATIBLE OR WORK WITH ANY SOFTWARE, SYSTEM OR OTHER SERVICES, OR BE SECURE, ACCURATE, COMPLETE, FREE OF HARMFUL CODE, OR ERROR FREE.

9. Indemnification.

- (a) Provider Indemnification.
 - (i) Provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Customer from and against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, costs including reasonable legal fees) ("Losses") incurred by Customer resulting from any third-party claim, suit, action, or proceeding ("Third-Party Claim") that the Services, or any use of the Services in accordance with this Agreement, infringes or misappropriates such third party's Canadian or Unites States intellectual property rights, provided that Customer promptly notifies Provider in writing of the claim, cooperates with Provider, and allows Provider sole authority to control the defense and settlement of such claim.
 - (ii) If such a claim is made or appears possible, Customer agrees to permit Provider, at Provider's sole discretion, to (A) modify or replace the Services, or component or part thereof, to make it non-infringing, or (B) obtain the right for Customer to continue use. If Provider determines that neither alternative is reasonably available, Provider may terminate this Agreement, in its entirety or with respect to the affected component or part, effective immediately on written notice to Customer.
 - (iii) This Section 9(a) will not apply to the extent that the alleged infringement arises from: (A) use of the Services in combination with data, software, hardware, equipment, or technology not provided by Provider or authorized by Provider in writing; (B) modifications to the Services not made by Provider; (C) Customer Data; or (D) Third-Party Products.
- (b) <u>Customer Indemnification</u>. Customer shall indemnify, hold harmless, and, at Provider's option, defend Provider from and against any Losses resulting from any Third-Party Claim that the Customer Data, or any use of the Customer Data in accordance with this Agreement, infringes or misappropriates such third party's intellectual property rights and any Third-Party Claims based on Customer's or any Authorized User's (i) negligence or willful misconduct; (ii) use of the Services in a manner not authorized by this Agreement; (iii) use of the Services in combination with data, software, hardware, equipment or technology not provided by Provider or authorized by Provider in writing; or (iv) modifications to the Services not made by Provider, *provided that* Customer may not settle any Third-Party Claim against Provider unless Provider consents to such settlement, and *further provided that* Provider will have the right, at its option, to defend itself against any such Third-Party Claim or to participate in the defence thereof by counsel of its own choice.
- (c) <u>Sole Remedy</u>. THIS SECTION 9 SETS FORTH CUSTOMER'S SOLE REMEDIES AND PROVIDER'S SOLE LIABILITY AND OBLIGATION FOR ANY ACTUAL, THREATENED, OR ALLEGED CLAIMS THAT THE SERVICES INFRINGE, MISAPPROPRIATE, OR OTHERWISE VIOLATE ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF ANY THIRD PARTY. IN NO EVENT WILL PROVIDER'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS SECTION 9 EXCEED THE FEES PAID BY THE CUSTOMER FOR THE SERVICES.
- 10. <u>LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY</u>. IN NO EVENT WILL PROVIDER BE LIABLE UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT UNDER ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY, INCLUDING BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY,



AND OTHERWISE, FOR ANY: (a) CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, AGGRAVATED, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES; (b) INCREASED COSTS, DIMINUTION IN VALUE OR LOST BUSINESS, PRODUCTION, REVENUES, OR PROFITS; (c) LOSS OF GOODWILL OR REPUTATION; (d) USE, INABILITY TO USE, LOSS, INTERRUPTION, DELAY OR RECOVERY OF ANY DATA, OR BREACH OF DATA OR SYSTEM SECURITY; OR (e) COST OF REPLACEMENT GOODS OR SERVICES, IN EACH CASE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER PROVIDER WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES OR SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES WERE OTHERWISE FORESEEABLE. IN NO EVENT WILL PROVIDER'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT UNDER ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY, INCLUDING BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, AND OTHERWISE EXCEED \$10,000.00.

11. Term and Termination.

- (a) <u>Term</u>. The initial term of this Agreement begins on the effective date ("Effective Date") specified in the plan purchased by the Customer and, unless terminated earlier pursuant to this Agreement's express provisions, will continue in effect until such time that is specified in said plan (the "Initial Term"). This Agreement shall automatically renew at the end of each Term or Renewal Term, as applicable, unless earlier agreed to between the parties.
- (b) <u>Termination</u>. In addition to any other express termination right set forth in this Agreement:
 - (i) Provider may terminate this Agreement, effective on written notice to Customer, if Customer: (A) fails to pay any amount when due hereunder, and such failure continues more than five (5) days after Provider's delivery of written notice thereof; or (B) breaches any of its obligations under this Agreement;
 - (ii) either Party may terminate this Agreement, effective immediately upon written notice to the other Party, if the other Party: (A) becomes insolvent or is generally unable to pay, or fails to pay, its debts as they become due; (B) files or has filed against it, a petition for voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or otherwise becomes subject, voluntarily or involuntarily, to any proceeding under any domestic or foreign bankruptcy or insolvency law; (C) makes or seeks to make a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or (D) applies for or has appointed a receiver, trustee, custodian, or similar agent appointed by order of any court of competent jurisdiction to take charge of or sell any material portion of its property or business.
- (c) <u>Effect of Expiration or Termination</u>. Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, Customer shall immediately discontinue use of the Provider IP and, without limiting Customer's obligations under Section 6, Customer shall delete, destroy, or return all copies of the Provider IP and certify in writing to the Provider that the Provider IP has been deleted or destroyed. No expiration or termination will affect Customer's obligation to pay all Fees that may have become due before such expiration or termination, or entitle Customer to any refund.
- (d) <u>Survival</u>. This Section 11(d) and Section 1, Section 5, Section 6, Section 7, Section 8(b), Section 9, Section 10, and Section 13 shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement. No other provisions of this Agreement survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

12. Data Security.

- (a) <u>Information Security Obligations</u>. Provider will employ security measures in accordance with applicable Law, and Provider's data privacy and security policies as amended from time to time.
- (b) <u>Data Breach Procedures</u>. In the event of a data breach that involves the personal or business information of Customer, Provider will notify the Customer about the event and disclose the relevant details pertaining to the breach including, 1) time and place of the breach 2) scope and type of the data breach including the individuals and types of information affected 3) potential risks associated with the data breach, in accordance with applicable laws.



- (c) <u>Customer Control and Responsibility</u>. Customer has and will retain sole responsibility for: (i) all Customer Data, including its content and use; (ii) all information, instructions and materials provided by or on behalf of Customer or any Authorized User in connection with the Services; (iii) Customer Systems; (iv) the security and use of Access Credentials of Customer and its Authorized Users; and (v) all access to and use of the Services and Provider Materials directly or indirectly by or through the Customer Systems or its or its Authorized Users' Access Credentials, with or without Customer's knowledge or consent, including all results obtained from, and all conclusions, decisions and actions based on, such access or use. The Customer is responsible for disclosing any known data breaches that occur within and outside the confines of their own organization that may potentially affect the data security of any information that Provider holds on behalf of the Customer. For example, if the Customer knows that the Access Credentials of an Authorized User have been phished, stolen or otherwise compromised in any way, Customer must forthwith notify Provider about the event to limit and mitigate any further potential data loss that may affect Customer, or may affect the Customer's information.
- (d) Access and Security. Customer shall employ all physical, administrative and technical controls, screening and security procedures and other safeguards necessary to: (i) securely administer the distribution and use of all Access Credentials and protect against any unauthorized access to, or use of, the Services; and (ii) control the content and use of Customer

Data, including the uploading or other provision of Customer Data for processing by the Services.

13. Miscellaneous.

- (a) Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with any other documents incorporated herein by reference and all related exhibits, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, and representations and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- (b) Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers, and other communications hereunder (each, a "Notice") must be in writing and addressed to the Parties at the addresses set forth on the first page of this Agreement (or to such other address that may be designated by the Party giving Notice from time to time in accordance with this Section). Notices sent in accordance with this Section will be deemed effectively given: (a) when received, if delivered by hand, with signed confirmation of receipt; (b) when received, if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier, signature required; (c) when sent, if by facsimile or email (in each case, with confirmation of transmission) if sent during the addressee's normal business hours, and on the next business day if sent after the addressee's normal business hours; and (d) on the third day after the date mailed by certified or registered mail return receipt requested, postage prepaid.
- (c) Force Majeure. In no event shall either Party be liable to the other Party, or be deemed to have breached this Agreement, for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under this Agreement (except for any obligations to make payments contemplated hereunder), if and to the extent such failure or delay is caused by any circumstances beyond such Party's reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of God, flood, fire, earthquake, epidemic, pandemic, explosion, war, terrorism, invasion, riot or other civil unrest, strikes, labour stoppages or slowdowns or other industrial disturbances, or passage of law or any action taken by a governmental or public authority, including imposing an embargo (each a "Force Majeure Event").
- (d) <u>Amendments and Modifications</u>. No amendment to or modification of this Agreement is effective unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each Party.
- (e) <u>Waiver</u>. No waiver by any Party of any of the provisions hereof will be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the Party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, (i) no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power, or privilege arising from this Agreement will operate or be construed as a waiver thereof, and (ii) no single or



partial exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege hereunder will preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.

- (f) <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability will not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- (g) <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. We prefer to resolve disputes amicably when possible; therefore, Customer agrees to the following dispute resolution policy in connection with any potential claims or disputes arising from use of the Services or related to this Agreement:
 - (i) <u>Informational Negotiations:</u> Parties will attempt to informally negotiate a potential resolution:
 - (ii) <u>Mediation:</u> In the event that informal negotiations are unsuccessful, the parties agree to engage in mediation prior to commencement of any litigation; and
 - (iii) <u>Binding Arbitration</u>: If for any reason mediation is unsuccessful, parties agree to submit their dispute to binding arbitration to be conducted in Kenton County, Kentucky under the commercial rules provided by Kentucky Arbitration and Mediation Services. Each party is responsible for paying its own filing, administrative and legal fees. This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State of Kentucky without consideration of conflict of law provisions. The parties waive any right to proceed via jury trial and/or class action. Each Party agrees that a final judgment in any such suit, action, litigation, or proceeding is conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.
- (h) Governing Law. This Agreement and all related documents including all exhibits attached hereto, and all matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement, whether sounding in contract, tort, or statute, are governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Kentucky without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Kentucky or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Kentucky.
- (i) <u>Assignment</u>. Customer may not assign any of its rights or delegate any of its obligations hereunder, in each case whether voluntarily, involuntarily, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Provider. Any purported assignment or delegation in violation of this Section will be null and void. No assignment or delegation will relieve the assigning or delegating Party of any of its obligations hereunder. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the Parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns.



EXHIBIT B

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED AND WORK ORDER

- 1.The Terms and Conditions of the Software should be reviewed to make sure we can/will follow, but they must also include...
 - a.Must Include an "Opt Out" Clause for both parties
 - b.The Contract can have NO Late Fees
 - c.Any Potential Court Activity Must be Changed to Kentucky and/or Kenton County (Typically Arbitration and/or Governing Law)